

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2942

TO BE ANSWERED ON MARCH 27, 2023


PROGRESS OF AMRUT 2.0 IN THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL


NO. 2942.  SHRI MOHAMMED NADIMUL HAQUE:


Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of households in 500 cities covered in first phase of AMRUT 2.0 that have been provided with sewage/septage management till now, State-wise;

(b) the number of projects finalized, undertaken, and number of projects completed in West Bengal under AMRUT 1.0 and AMRUT 2.0, respectively;

(c) the amount of central assistance approved, and amount released for the State of West

Bengal; and

(d) the details of any other projects that have been undertaken under AMRUT in West Bengal and the progress thereof?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

 MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

(SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE)


(a): State-wise details of Sewerage Connections provided/serviced & Households covered under Septage management through Atal Mission for Rejuvenation & Urban Transformation (AMRUT) and in convergence with other schemes is placed at ANNEXURE.


(b): In the State of West Bengal, 60 cities have been selected under AMRUT Mission.

Against the approved plan size of ₹4,035 crore, the State of West Bengal has grounded 473 projects worth ₹4,032.44 crore. of which, 432 projects worth ₹2,151.65 crore have been completed. Total works worth ₹3,564.07 crore have been physically completed and ₹3,083.84 crore expended so far.
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Under AMRUT 2.0, 134 Urban Local Bodies (ULBs) / Cities are covered in the State of West Bengal. So far, 300 projects worth ₹8,167.57 crore (capital expenditure cost) have been approved by Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs (MoHUA). Of this, contracts have been awarded for 22 projects worth ₹137.12 crore and Detailed Project Reports (DPRs) have been prepared for another 98 projects worth ₹3,500.62 crore.


(c): Under AMRUT Mission, in the State of West Bengal total State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs) worth ₹4,035 crore have been approved, which includes committed central assistance of ₹1,929.32 crore. So far, ₹1,905.39 crore has been released for implementation of projects against which Utilization Certificates (UCs) worth ₹1,511.20 crore has been received. Overall, ₹2,162.83 crore central assistance has been released for various components against which UCs of ₹1,754.13 crore have been received.

Under AMRUT 2.0, central assistance allocated for the State of West Bengal is ₹3,658 crore for projects & ₹118.88 crore for Administrative &Office Expenses(A&OE). So far, projects worth ₹8,167.57 crore (capital expenditure cost) including central assistance of ₹2,930.14 have been approved by MoHUA. Central Assistance of ₹495.65 crore has been released for projects and ₹18.80 crore released for A&OE purposes.


(d): Under AMRUT, State of West Bengal has grounded 46 projects worth ₹3,443.15 crore in water supply sector including 28 completed projects worth ₹1956.84 crore. So far, 16.23 Lakh household water tap connections have been provided through these projects and in convergence with other schemes& 330 Million Liters Per Day (MLD) water treatment capacity has been created. In sewerage & septage sector, 3 projects have been grounded worth ₹192.5 crore including one completed project worth ₹15 crore. In storm water drainage, 7 projects worth ₹301.50 crore have been grounded of which 2 projects worth ₹89.99 crore have been completed.

45.50 Km of drains has been constructed. Under non-motorized urban transport, 2 projects worth ₹5 crore have been taken up and completed. Under Green space and parks, 415 projects worth ₹90.29 crore have been grounded, of which, 399 projects worth ₹84.82 crore have been completed leading to development of 235-acre green area & public spaces.
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ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2942

REGARDING “PROGRESS OF AMRUT 2.0 IN THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL”, DUE FOR

ANSWER IN THE RAJYA SABHA ON 27 MARCH, 2023.

State-wise details of New Sewerage Connections provided& Households (HH) covered in Septage management under AMRUT Mission
(In numbers)

S.No. Name of States/UTs

AMRUT & Convergence

New Sewer

connections

provided

No. of HH covered

under Septage

Management

Sewer connections and

HH covered under

septage management

States: A B A+B

1 Andhra Pradesh 96,707 2,98,800 3,95,507

2 Arunachal Pradesh - 16,000 16,000

3 Assam - - -

4 Bihar - - -

5 Chhattisgarh 41,747 3,08,017 3,49,764

6 Goa 352 - 352

7 Gujarat 7,53,302 - 7,53,302

8 Haryana 3,73,427 - 3,73,427

9 Himachal Pradesh 37,159 1,760 38,919

10 Jharkhand 13,000 20,000 33,000

11 Karnataka 7,12,047 - 7,12,047

12 Kerala 4,686 87,600 92,286

13 Madhya Pradesh 3,72,488 - 3,72,488

14 Maharashtra 4,05,669 - 4,05,669

15 Manipur 4,000 - 4,000

16 Meghalaya


31,000 31,000

17 Mizoram - - -

18 Nagaland - - -

19 Odisha 1,92,290 2,77,776 4,70,066

20 Punjab 2,60,750 - 2,60,750

21 Rajasthan 5,06,858 8,430 5,15,288

22 Sikkim 17,400 - 17,400

23 Tamil Nadu 24,99,024 - 24,99,024

24 Telangana 87,570 - 87,570

25 Tripura 600 - 600

26 Uttar Pradesh 7,30,000 9,79,200 17,09,200

27 Uttarakhand 61,184 18,000 79,184

28 West Bengal 82,881 - 82,881

29 A&N Islands - - -

30 Chandigarh 1,76,434 - 1,76,434

31 D&N Haveli 6,171 19,253 25,424

32 Daman & Diu 4,134 - 4,134

33 Delhi 6,51,909 - 6,51,909

34 Jammu & Kashmir   66,500 2,64,642 3,31,142

35 Ladakh - 8,502 8,502

36 Lakshadweep - - -

37 Puducherry 3,500 2,160 5,660

 Total 81,61,789 23,41,140 1,05,02,929
Source: VC Formats by States/UTs

